

Case No.: UNDT/NY/2015/047

Judgment No.: UNDT/2016/184 Date: 12 October 2016

Original: English

Before: Judge Alexander W. Hunter, Jr.

Registry: New York

Registrar: Hafida Lahiouel

MICHAUD

v.

SECRETARY-GENERAL OF THE UNITED NATIONS

JUDGMENT

Counsel for Applicant:

François Loriot

Counsel for Respondent:

Thomas Jacob, UNDP

Case No. UNDT/NY/2015/047

Case No. UNDT/NY/2015/047 Judgment No. UNDT/2016/184

Applicant. The Applicant and the complaint and every both stationed in Afghanistan in 2012. The Applicant was the complainant's supervisor.

the Applicant had engaged in inappropriate conduct towards the complainant, including harassment, bullying, and abuse of authority.

- 9. By letter dated 25 October 2013, the Director, Office of Audit and Investigations, UNDP, referred the complaint to the Director, Division for Oversight Services, United Nations Population Fund ("UNFPA"), thanking her for agreeing to carry out an independent assessment. The letter stated that given that the subject of the complaint was a UNDP staff member, it was requested that the assessment and investigation be carried out "in accordance with UNDP's HR User Guide on Workplace Harassment and Abuse of Authority, the UNDP Legal Framework for Addressing Non-Compliance with UN Standards of Conduct and OAI [Office of Audit and Investigations] Investigation Guidelines."
- 10. By letter dated 10 January 2014, the Applicant was informed by the Chief, Investigations Branch, Division for Oversight Service ("DOS"), UNFPA, as follows (emphasis in original):

I am writing to inform you that DOS has been tasked by UNDP/OAI to conduct a preliminary assessment and investigation into allegations that:

- 1. On a number of occasions between September 2012 and August 2013 you may have engaged in improper and unwelcome conduct that caused offense and humiliation to then OAI investigations consultant [the complainant]. Alleged instances include:
 - Sexual advances to and inappropriate comments about [the complainant] during a mission to Afghanistan in September/October 2012;
 - Repeated sexually inappropriate comments in the context off3. TD5rt about z**Q**€

. . .

The investigation is being conducted in accordance with the UNDP Legal Framework, the UNDP User Guide on Workplace Harassment and Abuse of Authority and OAI Investigation Guidelines.

As provided under Chapter II of the Legal Framework, please be advised that you are considered a <u>subjectof</u> this investigation.

. . .

You have the right to be interviewed, provide documentation, statements or other evidence in support of any explanation you give to the investigator(s). You are also encouraged to identify any witnesses that might have knowledge of the facts at issue.

Since the role of the investigator is that of a fact-finder with no legal or disciplinary authority, a subject of an investigation does not have the right to have a legal representative present when interacting with the Investigators(s).

. . .

If the facts established through the investigation do not substantiate the allegations, the matter will be closed and you will be informed accordingly.

The OAIS/UNFPA investigation team's interview of the Applicant

13. On 16 January 2014, the Applicant was interviewed by the OAIS/UNFPA investigation team. According to the transcript of the interview, the Applicant was presented with the 5 and 21 September 2012 email exchanges and provided with the possibility to comment on them. In response, the Applicant commented that all of the subject emails were from him.

Draft investigation report

14. By email to the Applicant dated 1 April 2014, the Branch Chief informed the Applicant that the investigation had been concluded and a draft investigation report was prepared. The Branch Chief noted that the report and exhibits were available for the Applicant's review and comment.

Response to draft investigation report

15. On 24 June 2014, the Applicant submitted 73 pages of written comments in response to the draft investigation report.

Investigation report

16. On 24 July 2014, the OAIS/UNFPA investigation team completed its report, recommending that "appropriate administrative and/or disciplinary action be considered against [the Applicant]."

Letter regarding outcome of investigation ("the exoneration letter")

17. By letter dated 6 March 2015, the Assistant Administrator and Director, Bureau of Management, UNDP ("Assistant Administrator") informed the Applicant that, having reviewed the documentation relating to the investigation, including the Applicant's comments on the draft investigation report, he had concluded that the Applicant's conduct did not rise to the level of misconduct and the Applicant "should be exonerated of allegations of misconduct." He stated that while the Applicant's

conduct fell short of the standards of professionalism expected of a manager and supervisor, he had decided "that the issue should be addressed from an administrative perspective, rather than a disciplinary one." The letter concluded by stating that a written reprimand would be issued separately.

Letter of reprimand

18. By letter also dated 6 March 2015, the Assistant Administrator informed the Applicant that he was issuing a written reprimand, pursuant to staff rule 11.2(b)(i), in regard to the two emails sent by the Applicant to the complainant on 5 and 21 September 2012. The letter stated (emphasis in original):

In your capacity as team leader of the Afghanistan mission, you held

you made inappropriate comments of a personal nature" in the emails, and concluded by stating:

A copy of this letter will be placed in your official status file, and will form part of your accumulated record of service. You may provide a written response within 15 calendar days of receipt of this letter and it will be included with the reprimand. In addition, the OAI Director may require you to undertake an appropriate training course within the current performance cycle.

Please note that a letter of reprimand does not constitute a disciplinary measure.

Applicant's response to the letter of reprimand

- 19. By letter to the Assistant Administrator, dated 19 March 2015, the Applicant responded to the two letters dated 6 March 2015, noting that he had received them on 10 March 2015. The Applicant raised a number of concerns regarding the process leading to the two letters and concluded by requesting that the Assistant Administrator (emphasis omitted):
 - A) Exclude from your exoneration letter on misconduct any reference or allusion to a potential reprimand concerning performance issues, until the due process and procedures related to such performance matters take place and are completed;
 - B) Replace your proposed letter of reprimand with a full and fair independent gender-balanced review on any remaining specific and contentious performance allegations, which would be timely notified to me in the first place, and on which I will be allowed to defend myself with the due process rules applicable at UNDP; or
 - C) As an alternative to [B], refer the specific performance allegations to the usual Performance Plan Assessment process and guidelines, as suggested in section 82b of *Legal Framework*, including rebuttal;
 - D) Making complainant available in the above review processes of B or C, for her deposition under oath, for cross-examination and for an independent forensic evaluation of her "evidence".

Letter of 1 May 2015

20. By letter dated 1 May 2015, the Assistant Administrator responded to the Applicant's letter of 19 March 2015. The Applicant was informed that the letter of reprimand and his comments dated 19 March 2015 had been placed in his official status file. The letter further stated:

Allow me to also address certain points you raised in your letter of 19 March 2015. First, I note that you repeatedly refer to the written reprimand you were issued on 6 March 20 15 as a "proposed letter of reprimand". This reference is not correct. As explained in the written reprimand and in the separate letter I wrote to you on 6 March 2015, you were issued a written reprimand pursuant to UN Staff Rule 10.2 (b)(i) following my review of UNFPA's Office of Audit and Investigation Services (OAIS) final investigation report into the allegations of harassment levelled against you by [the complainant], former Investigations Consultant, Office of Audit and Investigations (OAI) and consistent with the procedures as outlined in UNDP's Legal Framework for Addressing Non-Compliance with UN Standards of Conduct.

With respect to your claims of due process violations by OAIS, I would like to highlight that, as explained in my letter to you on 6 March 2015, you were exonerated of allegations of misconduct. The decision to issue you a written reprimand was taken on the basis of the emails you exchanged with [the complainant] on 5 and 21 September 2012. You do not dispute sending the emails or making the statements contained therein.

Request for management evaluation

21. On 4 May 2015, the Applicant submitted to the Assistant Administrator, a request for management evaluation, submitting that the investigation into the complaint against him was seriously flawed. He stated: "I cannot accept to have inserted in my Official Status File a corrupted OAIS report which does not meet any of the most basic standards of fairness, probity and professionalism, including in particular a reprimand which is based on such an unfair and inaccurate OAIS report." The Applicant requested:

- a) an independent and impartial management review, preferably conducted by an independent body outside of the UN system (such as OLAF [footnote: the close professional links between the various UN investigation agencies and the UN legal community call for an independent body to undertake a genuine management review.]), in order to hold a complete audit of the OAIS' investigators misconduct, on their lack of professionalism, on their questionable behavior with my witnesses, on their tampering with evidence, on their due process violations towards me, as well as on their biased and groundless findings against me, essentially rejected by UNDP;
- b) that the 6 March 2015 reprimand, together with the OAIS unfair investigation report on which it was based, be ex

- 27. On 8 October 2015, the Respondent filed a response to the Applicant's motion.
- 28. On 16 October 2015, the Respondent filed a response to the Applicant's response to the Respondent's reply.
- 29. By Order No. 270 (NY/2015), dated 16 October 2015, the Duty Judge ordered that the case join the queue of pending cases and that the Applicant's motion be decided when a Judge is assigned to the case in due course.
- 30. On 9 May 2016, this case was assigned to the formerly assigned Judge.
- 31. By Order No. 129 (NY/2016) dated 3 June 2016, and having reviewed the submissions filed in the present case, the formerly assigned Judge instructed the parties to attend a Case Management Discussion ("CMD") on Monday, 13 June 2016.
- 32. By email dated 7 June 2016, the Registry was informed that the Respondent changed his Counsel to another Legal Officer in the UNDP Legal Support Office.
- 33. At the CMD on 13 June 2016, the formerly assigned Judge invited the parties to consider an amicable solution to the present case. On 16 June 2016, the Respondent filed a submission stating that he did not find that the case was amenable to informal resolution.
- 34. By Order No. 158 (NY/2016) dated 30 June 2016, the formerly assigned Judge recused herself from handling the present case.
- 35. On 1 July 2016, the case was reassigned to the undersigned Judge.
- 36. By Order No. 236 (NY/2016) dated 7 October 2016, the Tribunal ordered the Applicant to file his comments, if any, to the Respondent's 16 October 2015 response by 12 October 2016. On 12 October, the Applicant filed his comments.

- 40. Article 16 of the Dispute Tribunal Rules of Procedure regarding hearings provides, as relevant, that:
 - 1. The judge hearing a case may hold oral hearings.
 - 2. A hearing shall normally be held following an appeal against an administrative decision imposing a disciplinary measure.

. . .

41. The Tribunal notes that the present case does not concern an appeal against an administrative decision imposing a disciplinary measure but rather an administrative measure. Furthermore, when perusing the extensive written submissions and documentation submitted by the parties, it is clear that the case is ready for adjudication and nothing would be gained by adducing oral evidence. The Tribunal, therefore, decides not hold a hearing in the present case but to determine it on the written record before it.

Applicant's request for disclosure of correspondence between Respondent's Counsel and the UNDP Administrator

- 42. In his 12 October 2016 submission, the Applicant requests the Tribunal "to order disclosure of all correspondence exchanged with the UNDP Administrator on this UNDT/CMD mediation proposal, and also proof that [its current Counsel] was appointed by the Administrator in order for him to act as the UNDP counsel, acting independently of LSO and of UNDP/OAI."
- 43. The Tribunal notes that art. 15.7 of its Rules of Procedure states:

All documents prepared for and oral statements made during any informal conflict-resolution process or mediation are absolutely privileged and confidential and shall never be disclosed to the Dispute Tribunal. No mention shall be made of any mediation efforts in documents or written pleadings submitted to the Dispute Tribunal or in any oral arguments made before the Dispute Tribunal.

44. The Tribunal adds that it is a common legal standard that case-related communications between a lawyer and her or his client are privileged and

confidential. Furthermore, the Tribunal was properly informed by the email of 7 June 2016 that the Respondent had changed his Counsel within the Legal Support

initiate an investigation are not receivable as such a decision is preliminary in nature and does not, at

Case No. UNDT/NY/2015/047

of a disciplinary process and the imposition of disciplinary measures for misconduct.

. . .

(c) The decision to launch an investigation into allegations of misconduct, to institute a disciplinary process and to impose a disciplinary measure shall be within the discretionary authority of the Secretary-General or officials with delegated authority.

Rule 10.2

Disciplinary measures

(a) Disciplinary measures may take one or more of the following forms only:

...

- (b) Measures other than those listed under staff rule 10.2 (a) shall not be considered to be disciplinary measures within the meaning of the present rule. These include, but are not limited to, the following administrative measures:
 - (i) Written or oral reprimand;

. . .

- (c) A staff member shall be provided with the opportunity to comment on the facts and circumstances prior to the issuance of a written or oral reprimand pursuant to subparagraph (b) (i) above.
- 56. The UNDP Legal Framework for Addressing Non-Compliance with UN Standards of Conduct of January 2010, regarding the procedure to be followed by UNDP in cases like the present one, provides, in relevant part, as follows (emphasis in original, footnotes omitted):

CHAPTER III

PROCEDURES FOLLOWING INVESTIGATION

<u>Section 1 – Actions following receipt of the final investigation</u> report hy LSO [Legal Support Office]/BOM [Buretn l cTc.07 as fJ16.9 li2.61 recommend the following actions to the Assistant Administrator and Director, BOM:

...

1.2 – Exoneration from the allegations

... If the Director, LSO/BOM considers that the allegations are not substantiated or the facts do not warrant disciplinary action, he or she shall recommend to the Assistant Administrator and Director, BOM:

That the staff member be notified in writing of his or her exoneration from the allegations of wrongdoing, and that the matter be closed; OAT and the Resident Representative, Head of Office/Unit/Section/Department/Bureau, or the Executive Director of the Organization to which the staff member is assigned, shall be informed of such notification;

. . .

That documents related to the investigation be expunged from the staff member's official status file, except those referred to in Chapter III, Section 1, Subsection 1.3.

... The staff member shall be notified in writing as soon as feasible of the decision of the Assistant Administrator and Director, BOM concerning his or her exoneration.

1.3 – Work performance related issues

... While the Director, LSO/BOM may recommend exoneration, he or she may determine that the conduct depicted in the final investigation report as received by LSO/BOM and the circumstances of the case have shown unsatisfactory performance and/or poor judgement not amounting to misconduct on the part of the staff member. In such a case, the Director, LSO/BOM may recommend that:

- (a) a letter of reprimand be issued by the Resident Representative, Head of Office / Unit / Section / Department / Bureau or other responsible officer concerned, including OHR [Office of Human Resources]/BOM ...
- 57. In his 12 October 2016 submission, the Applicant contends that "the UNDP Administrator had knowingly abolished the due process rights

Case No. UNDT/NY/2015/047

. . .

- ... In exercising judicial review, the role of the Dispute Tribunal is to determine if the administrative decision under challenge is reasonable and fair, legally and procedurally correct, and proportionate. As a result of judicial review, the Tribunal may find the impugned administrative decision to be unreasonable, unfair, illegal, irrational, procedurally incorrect, or disproportionate. During this process the Dispute Tribunal is not conducting a merit-based review, but a judicial review. Judicial review is more concerned with examining how the decision-maker reached the impugned decision and not the merits of the decisionmaker's decision. This process may give an impression to a lay person that the Tribunal has acted as an appellate authority over the decision-maker's administrative decision. This is a misunderstanding of the delicate task of conducting a judicial review because due deference is always shown to the decision-maker, who in this case is the Secretary-General
- 59. In disciplinary cases, the Appeals Tribunal has specified the scope of judicial review, in accordance with *Applicant* 2013-UNAT-302 (see also *Nyambuza* 2013-UNAT-364, *Dibagate* 2014-UNAT-403, *Toukolon* 2014-UNAT-407, *Jahnsen Lecca* 2014-UNAT-408, *Khan* 2014-UNAT-486) as follows:
 - ... Judicial review of a disciplinary case requires [the Dispute Tribunal] to consider the evidence adduced and the procedures utilized during the course of the investigation by the Administration [reference in footnote made to *Messinger* 2011-UNAT-123]. In this context, [the Dispute Tribunal] is "to examine whether the facts on which the sanction is based have been established, whether the established facts qualify as misconduct [under the Staff Regulations and Rules], and whether the sanction is proportionate to the offence" [reference in footnote made to *Masri* 2010-UNAT-098, *Sanwidi* 2010-UNAT-084,

10.1, the difference appears to be of more theoretical than substantive. Thus, in either case, the assessment would necessarily entail an examination of the same basic elements, namely: was the decision-making process fair and in compliance with the appropriate due process rules; was the decision based on reliable evidence, and was the outcome proportionate.

The decision-making process and the establishment of the facts

- 61. The Applicant contends that OAIS/UNFPA were in a conflict of interest situation due to the relationship between UNDP and UNFPA and because the complaint had previously worked with OAIS/UNFPA. The Applicant submits that he disagrees with the reliance placed by the Respondent on the OAIS/UNFPA investigation report and, therefore, was not prepared to respond properly. He contends that before the 6 March 2015 reprimand, he never received any advance notice nor filed charges from the Assistant Administrator nor during the investigation about his communications being inappropriate in these two emails and that they were only disclosed to him, as a side issue, during an the investigation team's interview with him on 16 January 2014. The Applicant contends that it is not a recognized practice for an Assistant Administrator to have issued a reprimand against a staff member outside of his supervision, outside the framework of performance procedures, and without the benefit of a rebuttal and/or an internal peer review.
- 62. The Applicant further points to a number of alleged flaws during the investigation and argues that he was not given his due process rights. The Applicant further contends that the reasoning by the Assistant Administrator was arbitrary, subjective and contrary to the facts, context and reality of the situation of which he was never fully apprised. The Applicant states that the reprimand letter erroneously described three emails as "undisputed evidence," but the Applicant consistently contested the spin that the Administration gave to them which resulted in the interpretation that the investigation team

various ways. The Applicant further contends that the assertions and documentary evidence presented by the complainant were never reviewed by any forensic experts nor court of law.

63. The Respondent submits that the reprimand letter purposely made no reference to the investigation or the allegations of misconduct, which was instead addressed in the exoneration letter and that the decision to reprimand was not taken on the basis of the investigation report. The Respondent further contends that the decision to reprimand the Applicant was taken on the basis of two emails that the Applicant sent to the complainant on 5 and 21 September 2012, respectively, and that he was found to have made inappropriate comments of a personal nature towards the complainant in these emails. The Respondent contends that the Applicant has never contested that he sent the emails nor argued that he did not make the comments contained therein and has not produced any evidence in support of his claim that the complainant's 21 September 2012 email to a friend was "a last minute fabrication of evidence." The Respondent submits that the investigators asked both the complainant and her friend to produce a copy of the email, which was sent from the complainant's email account, and both produced copies of the email, which were accepted by investigation team as evidence and were annexed to decision to aghe s8.8(a9.07rt.)]TJ17.055 05 3

when deciding on this matter, relying on the 5 and 21 September 2012 email exchanges and that, considering the circumstances of the accusations against the Applicant and the outcome of his case, the factual background for his decision was adequately and appropriately established.

Proportionality

- 67. The Applicant contends that, at the United Nations, misconduct has always been distinguished from unsatisfactory performance and that the complainant always actively participated in the exchange of jokes and humour prevailing in the office's friendly work atmosphere.
- 68. The Respondent submits that the Assistant Administrator assessed the Applicant's conduct and found that it fell short of the proper conduct of a manager for which a reprimand was appropriate. The Respondent further contends that the Applicant's statement that the reprimand was based on an unfair OAIS report fails to acknowledge that the reprimand was based on communications that the Applicant admitted to carrying out. The Respondent notes that the reprimand does not make any reference to the OAIS investigation nor to any of the allegations raised in the report, for which the Applicant was exonerated. The Respondent submits that the reprimand was not based on a finding of harassment as it is the nature of the communications, not the consequences nor any resulting conduct, that are the basis for the reprimand.
- 69. In the 6 March 2015 exoneration letter,

"HR User Guide on Workplace Harassment & Abuse of Authority" of January 2010

Case No. UNDT/NY/2015/047 Judgment No. UNDT/2016/184

September 2012 emails could be perceived as offensive by the complainant, also taking into account the fact that the Applicant was the complainant's supervisor and they only had worked together for a very short period of time. The imposition of the administrative measure of a written reprimand pursuant to staff rule 10.2(b)(i) was, therefore, a proportionate measure.

Conclusion

71. Based on the above findings, the application is rejected in its entirety.

(Signed)